Cancelling the Reservation over Portion of a Reserve in Block II, Purua Survey District, North Auckland Land District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1935.

Present:

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation as a reserve for cemetery purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, Whangarei County, containing by admeasurement 2 acres 0 roods 12 perches, more or less, being portion of Section 2A, Block II, Purua Survey District, the said section having been permanently reserved as a cemetery reserve by a notice published in the New Zealand Gazette of 1893, at page 1699: Bounded commencing at the south-western corner of Section 2 of the aforesaid Block II; thence on the east by the western boundary of the said Section 2, 360° 00′, 1619·2 links; on the north and north-west generally by a public road 270° 00′ 30″, 5·9 links, 182° 45′, 877·0 links, 199° 14′, 273·0 links, 218° 16′, 618·5 links; and on the south by the northern boundary of portion of Section 3 of Block II aforesaid 90° 01′, 520·6 links, to the point of commencement: As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 34/69/IF, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (North Auckland plan 26589.) ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, Wha-

A. W. MULLIGAN,
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.
(L. and S. 34/69/1.)

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in the East Taieri Survey District, Otago Land District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for cemetery purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 2 of 7, Block IX, East Taieri Survey District: Area, 9 acres, more or less.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Changing the Purposes of a Reserve and of Part of a Reserve in the Hororata Survey District, Canterbury Land District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

(L. and S. 2/168.)

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS the land described in the First Schedule hereto is a reserve duly set apart for Road Board es: And whereas the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is part of a reserve duly set apart for a gravelAnd whereas it is expedient that the purposes of the reservations over such lands shall be changed to plantation

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby changed from Road Board purposes to plantation purposes; and doth hereby declare that the purpose of the part of the reserve described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a gravel-pit to plantation purposes. to plantation purposes.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.

RESERVE 2168, Block XVI, Hororata Survey District: Area, 19 acres 0 roods 32 perches, more or less.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area, containing by admeasurement 13 acres 0 roods 3 perches, more or less, and being part of Reserve 2285, Block XVI, Hororata Survey District, and bounded as follows: Towards the north-east by Hartnell's Road, 571.5 links; towards the south-east by Section 32739, 2599.6 links; towards the south-west by a public road, 860.2 links; and towards the north-west by other part of Reserve 2285, 1956.75 links. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 6/5/50, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/5/50.)

Confirming Resolution made by the Auckland Harbour Board under Section 47, Finance Act, 1925.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Auckland Harbour Board (hereinafter referred to as "the Board"), by a special resolution dated the eleventh day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, established a superannuation fund under the Local Authorities Superannuation Act, 1908, for the benefit of the permanent employees then or thereafter in its service:

And whereas such resolution was confirmed by the Governor by Order in Council dated the twelfth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, as provided by the said Act:

And whereas the Board by a special resolution passed on the eleventh day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, and confirmed on the twenty-fifth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, made under section forty-seven of the Finance Act, 1925 (hereinafter referred to as "the said resolution"), has increased the benefits payable to or on behalf of the widow and child of a certain deceased contributor in manner provided in the said resolution:

And whereas it is expedient to confirm the said resolution:

resolution:

resolution:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section forty-seven of the Finance Act, 1925, and section six of the Local Authorities Superannuation Act, 1908, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby confirm the said resolution, and doth hereby declare that the said resolution shall take effect as from the twenty-third day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five.

A W MILLIGAN

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 1935/213/1.)